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Titan Company 

BSE SENSEX S&P CNX CMP: INR460 TP: INR485(5%) Neutral29,910 9,238 

Stock Info 
Bloomberg TTAN IN 
Equity Shares (m) 888 
52-Week Range (INR) 471/296 
1, 6, 12 Rel. Per (%) 1/8/17 
M.Cap. (INR b) 408.7 
M.Cap. (USD b) 6.1 
Avg Val, INRm 597.9 
Free float (%) 47.0 

Financials Snapshot (INR b) 
 Y/E Mar 2017E 2018E 2019E 
Net Sales 122.9 142.6 164.0 
EBITDA 11.6 13.0 14.9 
PAT 8.4 9.3 10.5 
EPS (INR) 9.4 10.4 11.8 
Gr. (%) 17.1 10.8 13.5 
BV/Sh (INR) 47.0 54.1 62.2 
RoE (%) 21.5 20.6 20.3 
RoCE (%) 21.6 20.5 20.2 
P/E (x) 48.9 44.2 38.9 
P/BV (x) 9.8 8.5 7.4 

Shareholding pattern (%) 
As On Dec-16 Sep-16 Dec-15 
Promoter 25.3 25.4 25.5 
DII 19.1 17.8 18.8 
FII 41.0 42.1 42.9 
Others 14.6 14.7 12.9 

FII Includes depository receipts 

Stock Performance (1-year) 

Significant recovery in demand in 4QFY17 
Good sales across divisions 

TTAN has released its pre-quarterly update for 4QFY17. Highlights: 

Demand environment 
 The company has mentioned that FY17 was an exceptional year, though it was

struggling for growth in 1HFY17 due to low consumer demand and impact of
industry strike related to imposition of excise. 2HFY17 was much better than
the company had expected despite demonetization, as consumer demand
recovered significantly and sales were healthy across divisions.

 It expects good sales as well as margin performance (led by gross margin
expansion and cost control) in 4QFY17.

 TTAN is targeting high-teens revenue growth for FY18.

Jewelry 
 The division had a very good quarter, led by studded jewelry activation and

favorable base (studded jewelry activation had started in December 2015 last
financial year, imposition of PAN requirement for transactions above INR200k,
and industry strike).

 Tanishq saw retail growth that was 40% higher than the company had expected 
at the beginning of 4QFY17. 

 Successful studded jewelry activation would lead to better gross margin.
 TTAN announced the merger of Gold Plus into Tanishq by the end of FY18, post

which Gold Plus would cease to exist. It currently has 29 Gold Plus stores, which 
would be re-launched as Tanishq stores.

 The company added 16 Tanishq stores (60,000sf of retail space) in FY17.
 It launched, RIVAAH, a sub-brand for wedding jewelry, during the quarter.

Watches 
 This business too had a good quarter, led by growth in the domestic market

and spares sales.
 The trade channel (50% of sales), which was expected to recover in 2-3 months

(mentioned in 3QFY17), has recovered from the demonetization impact.
 The retail channel saw high single-digit growth in 4QFY17.
 Headwinds in the exports and OEM business hurt overall growth for the

quarter.
 The company added 24 World of Titan Stores and 8 Helios stores in FY17.250
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Eyewear 
 After a subdued 3QFY17, the eyewear division did well, led by revival in sales of

the sunglasses business.
 Prescription eyewear saw retail growth in excess of 10%.
 TTAN closed 12 Spexx format stores in FY17.
 It added 59 Titan Eye Plus stores (35,000sf of retail space) in FY17.

Valuation and view 
 We currently have a Neutral rating on the stock. Our target price is revised to

INR485 (41x FY19E EPS; three-year average multiple), as we roll forward to FY19
estimates.
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Financials and Valuations 

Income Statement FY13 FY14 (INR Million) 
Y/E March 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017E 2018E 2019E 
Net Sales 101,127 109,158 119,032 111,770 122,947 142,619 164,011 
   Change (%) 14.4 7.9 9.0 -6.1 10.0 16.0 15.0 
Total Expenditure 91,011 98,673 107,498 103,179 111,390 129,640 149,086 
EBITDA 10,116 10,484 11,534 8,591 11,557 12,978 14,925 
   Change (%) 21.4 3.6 10.0 -25.5 34.5 12.3 15.0 
   Margin (%) 10.0 9.6 9.7 7.7 9.4 9.1 9.1 
Depreciation 545 656 874 971 1,068 1,175 1,293 
Int. and Fin. Charges 506 871 807 423 402 442 486 
Other Income - Recurring 1,008 1,202 706 1,612 1,356 1,492 1,641 
Profit before Taxes 10,072 10,159 10,559 8,809 11,444 12,853 14,788 
   Change (%) 20.1 0.9 3.9 -16.6 29.9 12.3 15.0 
   Margin (%) 10.0 9.3 8.9 7.9 9.3 9.0 9.0 
Tax 2,854 2,761 2,410 1,678 3,090 3,599 4,288 
   Tax Rate (%) 27.9 27.0 22.0 19.0 27.0 28.0 29.0 
Profit after Taxes 7,262 7,411 8,231 7,131 8,354 9,254 10,499 
   Change (%) 20.1 2.1 11.1 -13.4 17.1 10.8 13.5 
   Margin (%) 7.2 6.8 6.9 6.4 6.8 6.5 6.4 
Reported PAT 7,262 7,411 8,231 7,131 8,354 9,254 10,499 

Balance Sheet  (INR Million) 
Y/E March 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017E 2018E 2019E 
Share Capital 888 888 888 888 888 888 888 
Reserves 18,761 24,352 30,032 35,008 40,811 47,125 54,295 
Net Worth 19,649 25,240 30,920 35,896 41,699 48,013 55,182 
Loans 60 8,063 998 1,131 1,931 2,431 2,931 
Deferred Tax -80 -93 -197 -239 -324 -422 -533
Capital Employed 19,629 33,209 31,721 36,787 43,305 50,021 57,579 

Gross Block 8,480 10,399 11,902 14,227 16,302 18,377 20,452 
Less: Accum. Depn. 4,078 4,495 5,103 6,057 7,156 8,405 9,802 
Net Fixed Assets 4,402 5,903 6,799 8,170 9,146 9,972 10,650 
Intangibles 84 59 34 34 34 34 34 
Capital WIP 417 329 549 540 540 540 540 
Investments 185 230 290 290 290 290 290 
Curr. Assets, L&A 53,579 54,456 50,854 52,191 60,123 68,373 79,128 
Inventory 36,779 38,672 40,474 42,267 47,745 52,449 57,647 
Account Receivables 1,638 1,520 1,874 1,860 2,045 2,322 2,639 
Cash and Bank Balance 11,365 8,925 2,138 2,224 3,791 6,354 10,833 
Others 3,797 5,338 6,368 5,840 6,542 7,248 8,009 
Curr. Liab. and Prov. 39,039 27,768 26,804 24,438 26,828 29,188 33,062 
Current Liabilities 35,478 23,938 22,483 20,184 22,080 23,819 27,044 
Provisions 3,561 3,830 4,322 4,254 4,747 5,369 6,018 
Net Current Assets 14,541 26,688 24,050 27,753 33,295 39,185 46,066 
Application of Funds 19,629 33,209 31,721 36,787 43,305 50,021 57,579 
E: MOSL Estimates 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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Financials and Valuations 
 

Ratios 
 

-863 -1,140 -1,093       
Y/E March 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017E 2018E 2019E 
Basic (INR) 

    
      

EPS 8.2 8.3 9.3 8.0 9.4 10.4 11.8 
Cash EPS 8.8 9.1 10.3 9.6 10.8 12.4 14.1 
BV/Share 22.1 28.4 34.8 40.4 47.0 54.1 62.2 
DPS 2.5 2.4 2.8 2.4 2.8 3.1 3.5 
Payout % 30.0 28.6 29.9 30.0 30.0 30.0 30.0 
  

    
      

Valuation (x) 
    

      
P/E 56.3 55.1 49.7 57.3 48.9 44.2 38.9 
Cash P/E 52.4 50.7 44.9 48.0 42.6 37.0 32.7 
EV/Sales 3.9 3.7 3.4 3.6 3.3 2.8 2.4 
EV/EBITDA 39.3 38.9 35.3 47.4 35.2 31.2 26.8 
P/BV 20.8 16.2 13.2 11.4 9.8 8.5 7.4 
Dividend Yield (%) 0.5 0.5 0.6 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.8 
  

    
      

Return Ratios (%) 
    

      
RoE 42.5 33.0 29.3 21.3 21.5 20.6 20.3 
RoCE 44.7 30.5 27.3 21.8 21.6 20.5 20.2 
RoIC 113.4 45.7 31.7 19.7 21.1 20.8 21.8 
Working Capital Ratios 

    
      

Debtor (Days) 6 5 6 6 6 6 6 
Asset Turnover (x) 5.2 3.3 3.8 3.0 2.8 2.9 2.8 
  

    
      

Leverage Ratio 
    

      
Debt/Equity (x) 0.0 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 
  

 
            

Cash Flow Statement 
 

       (INR Million) 
Y/E March 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017E 2018E 2019E 
OP/(loss) before Tax 10,072 10,159 10,559 8,809 11,444 12,853 14,788 
Int./Div. Received -1,008 -1,202 -706 -1,612 -1,356 -1,492 -1,641 
Deferred Revenue Exp. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Depreciation & Amort. 545 656 874 971 1,068 1,175 1,293 
Interest Paid 506 871 807 423 402 442 486 
Direct Taxes Paid 2,854 2,761 2,410 1,678 3,090 3,599 4,288 
Incr in WC 2,357 14,588 4,149 3,618 3,975 3,327 2,402 
CF from Operations 4,906 -6,864 4,975 3,295 4,493 6,052 8,235 
  

    
      

Extraordinary Income 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Incr in FA 1,352 1,806 1,698 2,316 2,075 2,075 2,075 
Free Cash Flow 3,554 -8,670 3,276 979 2,418 3,977 6,160 
Investments 25 44 61 0 0 0 0 
CF from Invest. -1,376 -1,850 -1,759 -2,316 -2,075 -2,075 -2,075 
  

    
      

Issue of Shares 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Incr in Debt 1 8,002 -7,065 133 800 500 500 
Dividend Paid 1,806 2,181 2,116 2,458 2,267 2,551 2,940 
Others -35 -453 822 -1,431 -617 -636 -759 
CF from Fin. Activity -1,769 6,274 -10,003 -894 -850 -1,415 -1,681 
  

    
      

Incr/Decr of Cash 1,760 -2,440 -6,787 85 1,568 2,563 4,478 
Add: Opening Balance 9,605 11,365 8,925 2,138 2,224 3,791 6,354 
Closing Balance 11,366 8,925 2,138 2,224 3,791 6,354 10,832 
E: MOSL Estimates 
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Disclosures 
 

This document has been prepared by Motilal Oswal Securities Limited (hereinafter referred to as Most)   to provide information about the company (ies) and/sector(s), if any, covered in the report and may be distributed by it 
and/or its affiliated company(ies). This report is for personal information of the selected recipient/s and does not construe to be any investment, legal or taxation advice to you. This research report does not constitute an 
offer, invitation or inducement to invest in securities or other investments and Motilal Oswal Securities Limited (hereinafter referred as MOSt) is not soliciting any action based upon it. This report is not for public distribution 
and has been furnished to you solely for your general information and should not be reproduced or redistributed to any other person in any form. This report does not constitute a personal recommendation or take into 
account the particular investment objectives, financial situations, or needs of individual clients. Before acting on any advice or recommendation in this material, investors should consider whether it is suitable for their 
particular circumstances and, if necessary, seek professional advice. The price and value of the investments referred to in this material and the income from them may go down as well as up, and investors may realize losses 
on any investments. Past performance is not a guide for future performance, future returns are not guaranteed and a loss of original capital may occur. 
MOSt and its affiliates are a full-service, integrated investment banking, investment management, brokerage and financing group. We and our affiliates have investment banking and other business relationships with a some 
companies covered by our Research Department. Our research professionals may provide input into our investment banking and other business selection processes. Investors should assume that MOSt and/or its affiliates are 
seeking or will seek investment banking or other business from the company or companies that are the subject of this material and that the research professionals who were involved in preparing this material may educate 
investors on investments in such business  . The research professionals responsible for the preparation of this document may interact with trading desk personnel, sales personnel and other parties for the purpose of 
gathering, applying and interpreting information. Our research professionals are paid on twin parameters of performance & profitability of MOSt. 
MOSt generally prohibits its analysts, persons reporting to analysts, and members of their households from maintaining a financial interest in the securities or derivatives of any companies that the analysts cover. 
Additionally, MOSt generally prohibits its analysts and persons reporting to analysts from serving as an officer, director, or advisory board member of any companies that the analysts cover. Our salespeople, traders, and 
other professionals  or affiliates may provide oral or written market commentary or trading strategies to our clients that reflect opinions that are contrary to the opinions expressed herein, and our proprietary trading and 
investing businesses may make investment decisions that are inconsistent with the recommendations expressed herein. In reviewing these materials, you should be aware that any or all of the foregoing  among other things, 
may give rise to real or potential conflicts of interest.  MOSt and its affiliated company(ies), their directors and employees and their relatives may; (a) from time to time, have a long or short position in, act as principal in, and 
buy or sell the securities or derivatives thereof of companies mentioned herein. (b) be engaged in any other transaction involving such securities and earn brokerage or other compensation or act as a market maker in the 
financial instruments of the company(ies) discussed herein or act as an advisor or lender/borrower to such company(ies) or may have any other potential conflict of interests with respect to any recommendation and other 
related information and opinions.; however the same shall have no bearing whatsoever on the specific recommendations made by the analyst(s), as the recommendations made by the analyst(s) are completely independent 
of the views of the  affiliates of MOSt  even though there might exist an inherent conflict of interest in some of the stocks mentioned in the research report  
Reports based on technical and derivative analysis center on studying charts company's price  movement, outstanding positions and trading volume, as opposed to focusing on a company's fundamentals and, as such, may not match with a report on a 
company's fundamental analysis. In addition MOST has different business segments / Divisions with independent research separated by Chinese walls catering to different set of customers having various objectives, risk profiles, investment horizon, 
etc, and therefore may at times have different contrary views on stocks sectors and markets. 
Unauthorized disclosure, use, dissemination or copying (either whole or partial) of this information, is prohibited. The person accessing this information specifically agrees to exempt MOSt or any of its affiliates or employees 
from, any and all responsibility/liability arising from such misuse and agrees not to hold MOSt or any of its affiliates or employees responsible for any such misuse and further agrees to hold MOSt or any of its affiliates or 
employees free and harmless from all losses, costs, damages, expenses that may be suffered by the person accessing this information due to any errors and delays. The information contained herein is based on publicly 
available data or other sources believed to be reliable. Any statements contained in this report attributed to a third party represent MOSt’s interpretation of the data, information and/or opinions provided by that third party 
either publicly or through a subscription service, and such use and interpretation have not been reviewed by the third party. This Report is not intended to be a complete statement or summary of the securities, markets or 
developments referred to in the document. While we would endeavor to update the information herein on reasonable basis, MOSt and/or its affiliates are under no obligation to update the information. Also there may be 
regulatory, compliance, or other reasons that may prevent MOSt and/or its affiliates from doing so. MOSt or any of its affiliates or employees shall not be in any way responsible and liable for any loss or damage that may 
arise to any person from any inadvertent error in the information contained in this report. MOSt or any of its affiliates or employees do not provide, at any time, any express or implied warranty of any kind, regarding any 
matter pertaining to this report, including without limitation the implied warranties of merchantability, fitness for a particular purpose, and non-infringement. The recipients of this report should rely on their own 
investigations.  
This report is intended for distribution to institutional investors. Recipients who are not institutional investors should seek advice of their independent financial advisor prior to taking any investment decision based on this 
report or for any necessary explanation of its contents.  
Most and it’s associates may have managed or co-managed public offering of securities, may have received compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services, may have received any 
compensation for products or services other than investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject company in the past 12 months. 
 Most and it’s associates have not received any compensation or other benefits from the subject company or third party in connection with the research report.  
Subject Company may have been a client of Most or its associates during twelve months preceding the date of distribution of the research report 
MOSt and/or its affiliates and/or employees may have interests/positions, financial or otherwise of over 1 % at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of the research  in the securities mentioned 
in this report. To enhance transparency, MOSt has incorporated a Disclosure of Interest Statement in this document. This should, however, not be treated as endorsement of the views expressed in the report. 
Motilal Oswal Securities Limited is registered as a Research Analyst under SEBI (Research Analyst) Regulations, 2014. SEBI Reg. No. INH000000412 
Pending Regulatory inspections against Motilal Oswal Securities Limited: 
SEBI pursuant to a complaint from client Shri C.R. Mohanraj alleging unauthorized trading, issued a letter dated 29th April 2014 to MOSL notifying appointment of an Adjudicating Officer as per SEBI regulations to hold inquiry 
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List of associate companies of Motilal Oswal Securities Limited -Click here to access detailed report  
Analyst Certification 
The views expressed in this research report accurately reflect the personal views of the analyst(s) about the subject securities or issues, and no part of the compensation of the research analyst(s) was, is, or will be directly or 
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Regional Disclosures (outside India) 
This report is not directed or intended for distribution to or use by any person or entity resident in a state, country or any jurisdiction, where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, 
regulation or which would subject MOSt & its group companies to registration or licensing requirements within such jurisdictions. 
 
For Hong Kong: This report is distributed in Hong Kong by Motilal Oswal capital Markets (Hong Kong) Private Limited, a licensed corporation (CE AYY-301) licensed and regulated by the Hong Kong Securities and Futures 
Commission (SFC) pursuant to the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong) “SFO”. As per SEBI (Research Analyst Regulations) 2014 Motilal Oswal Securities (SEBI Reg No. INH000000412) has 
an agreement with Motilal Oswal capital Markets (Hong Kong) Private Limited for distribution of research report in Kong Kong. This report is intended for distribution only to “Professional Investors” as defined in Part I of 
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For U.S. 
Motilal Oswal Securities Limited (MOSL) is not a registered broker - dealer under the U.S. Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the"1934 act") and under applicable state laws in the United States. In addition MOSL is 
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